10

11

12

13

14

15

16

THE SENATE
TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 2013 S . B . N O . 3

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 7 4 2013

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

SEVENTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $26,940,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2013-2014
for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
the seventeenth senatorial district, as follows:

To be expended by the department of education:

A. Waipahu high school

Design, plans, and construction of
an all-weather eight lane track
and field; ground and site
improvements; equipment and
appurtenances.
Desgigns, plans, and
construction S 5,000,000

Total funding $ 5,000,000

SB LRB 13-0674.doc

NG CATER AR OERER



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. /2¢¢

Waipahu high school
Design, plans, and construction

for a new building with ten

- classrooms; ground and site

improvements; equipment and
appurtenances.
Designs, plans, and
construction $11,000,000
Total funding
Waipahu high school
Design, plans, and construction
for a new retaining wall and
backfill to enclose and level off
the back area of campus; ground
and site improvements.
Designs, plans, and
construction $ 1,000,000
Total funding
Honowail elementary school
Design, plans, and construction
for a new eight classroom building

with air conditioning; ground and

SB LRB 13-0674.doc

NLAFURT AR LA AT

$11,000,000

$ 1,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 3

S.B. NO./3¢¢

site improvements; equipment and
appurtenances.
Designs, plans, construction,
- and equipment $ 8,800,000
Total funding
August Ahrens elementary school
Design and construction for
ceiling fans in existing portables
and second floor classrooms;
ground and site improvements;
equipment and appurtenances.
Design $ 10,000
Construction S 80,000
Total funding
August Ahrens elementary school
Design and construction for
renovations to restrooms in
building B and the upstairs of
building A; ground and site
improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.

SB LRB 13-0674.doc

T

$ 8,800,000

$ 90,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
i7
18
19

20

S.B. NO. /3y¢

Design $ 40,000
Construction $ 310,000
Total funding
August Ahrens elementary school
Design and construction for a new
walkway at the front of the campus
for pedestrian safety; ground and

site improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.
Design S 20,000
Construction $ 280,000

Total funding
Waipahu elementary school
Design and construction for a new
parking lot; ground and site

improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $ 30,000
Construction S 270,000

Total funding

SB LRB 13-0674.doc

ANET SRR AT

$ 350,000
$ 300,000
$ 300,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

S.B. NO./3¢¢

I. Waipahu elementary school
Design and construction for
resurfacing and improvements to
the existing playcourt; ground and

site improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $ 20,000
Construction S 80,000
Total funding S 100,000

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
provided that all moneys from the approbriation that are
unencumbered as of June 30, 2016, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3; The sum appropriated shall be expended by the
agency designated in section 1 for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2013.

INTRODUCED BY: M‘M"——’

SB LRB 13-0674.doc

R



S.B. NO. /73¢¢

Report Title:
CIP; Seventeenth Senatorial District

Description:
Authorizes the issuance of GO bonds and appropriates funds for
capital improvement projects in the 17th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

SB LRB 13-0674.doc

N MR



