JAN 2 4 2013

### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$26,940,000 or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2013-2014
5	for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
6	the seventeenth senatorial district, as follows:
7	To be expended by the department of education:
8	A. Waipahu high school
9	Design, plans, and construction of
10	an all-weather eight lane track
11	and field; ground and site
12	improvements; equipment and
13	appurtenances.
14	Designs, plans, and
15	construction \$ 5,000,000
16	Total funding \$ 5,000,000

## S.B. NO. 1344

1	В.	Waipahu high school	
2		Design, plans, and construction	
3		for a new building with ten	
4		classrooms; ground and site	
5		improvements; equipment and	
6		appurtenances.	
7		Designs, plans, and	
8		construction \$11,000,000	
9		Total funding	\$11,000,000
10	С.	Waipahu high school	
11		Design, plans, and construction	
12		for a new retaining wall and	
13		backfill to enclose and level off	
14		the back area of campus; ground	
15		and site improvements.	
16		Designs, plans, and	
17		construction \$ 1,000,000	
18		Total funding	\$ 1,000,000
19	D.	Honowai elementary school	
20		Design, plans, and construction	
21		for a new eight classroom building	•
22		with air conditioning; ground and	

SB LRB 13-0674.doc

1		site improvements; equipment and							
2		appurtenances.							
3	·	Designs, plans, construction,							
4		and equipment \$ 8,800,000							
5		Total funding \$ 8,800,00							
6	E.	. August Ahrens elementary school							
7		Design and construction for							
8		ceiling fans in existing portables							
9	and second floor classrooms;								
10		ground and site improvements;							
11		equipment and appurtenances.							
12		Design \$ 10,000							
13		Construction \$ 80,000							
14		Total funding \$ 90,000							
15	F.	August Ahrens elementary school							
16	Design and construction for								
17	renovations to restrooms in								
18	building B and the upstairs of								
19	building A; ground and site								
20		improvements; equipment and							
21		appurtenances.							

# S.B. NO. 1344

1		Design	\$	40,000					
2		Construction	\$	310,000					
3	•	\$	350,000						
4	G.	August Ahrens elementary							
5		Design and construction f							
6		walkway at the front of t		,					
7	for pedestrian safety; ground and								
8	site improvements; equipment and								
9	appurtenances.								
10		Design	\$	20,000					
11		Construction	\$	280,000					
12	Total funding								
13	Н.	H. Waipahu elementary school							
14		W							
15	parking lot; ground and site								
16	improvements; equipment and								
17		appurtenances.							
18		Design	\$	30,000					
19		Construction	\$	270,000					
20		Total funding			\$	300,000			

1	I.	Waipah	u elemen	tary scho	ool				
2	Design and construction for								
3	resurfacing and improvements to								
4	the existing playcourt; ground and								
5	site improvements; equipment and								
6		appurt	enances.						
7		D	esign			\$	20,000		
8		С	onstruct	ion		\$	80,000		
9			Tota	l funding	g .			\$	100,000
10	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital								
11	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at								
12	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;								
13	provided that all moneys from the appropriation that are								
14	unencumbered as of June 30, 2016, shall lapse as of that date.								
15	SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the								
16	agency designated in section 1 for the purposes of this Act.								
17	SECT	ION 4.	This Ac	t shall t	cake e	ffect	on July	1, 20	13.
18						• -			• •

INTRODUCED BY: Clarence & Trishipare

SB LRB 13-0674.doc



### S.B. NO. 1344

### Report Title:

CIP; Seventeenth Senatorial District

### Description:

Authorizes the issuance of GO bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 17th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.